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November 25, 2019 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 18-035-36 - In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain 

Power, a Division of PacifiCorp, for Authority to Change its Depreciation 
Rates Effective January 1, 2021 

  
Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for filing its Motion to Lift Stay and to Set Procedural 
Schedule in the above referenced matter.   
 
Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for 
additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following: 
 
By E-mail (preferred):  datarequest@pacificorp.com 
    utahdockets@pacificorp.com 
    jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
    yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com  
 
By regular mail:  Data Request Response Center 
    PacifiCorp 
    825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 
    Portland, OR  97232 
 
Informal inquiries may be directed to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Vice President, Regulation 
 
cc: Service List 

mailto:datarequest@pacificorp.com
mailto:utahdockets@pacificorp.com
mailto:Jana.saba@pacificorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
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Yvonne R. Hogle (#7550) 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
Salt Lake City UT 84116 
Telephone: (801) 220-4050   
Facsimile: (801) 220-3299   
Email: yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com  
 
Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
  
  
APPLICATION OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
POWER FOR AUTHORITY TO CHANGE 
ITS DEPRECIATION RATES EFFECTIVE 
JANUARY 1, 2021 

DOCKET NO. 18-035-36 
 

Motion to Lift Stay and to Set 
Procedural Schedule  

  
  

 
 

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, (“Rocky Mountain Power” or the 

“Company”), under the Public Service Commission Administrative Procedures Act Rules, 

R746-1-301, hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) to lift 

the stay that was granted by the Commission pursuant to its Order Granting Motion to Stay, 

issued in this docket January 9, 2019, and hold a scheduling conference on January 2, 2020 

to set deadlines for a technical conference, testimony and a hearing (“Motion to Lift the 

Stay”).   

On December 21, 2018, the Company filed a Motion to Stay requesting a stay 

pending completion of Rocky Mountain Power’s 2019 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”). 

The Commission granted the Company’s Motion to Stay on January 9, 2019. On 

October 18, 2019, the Company filed its 2019 IRP with this and other state commissions.  
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The Company conferred with all parties in this docket, including the Utah Division of 

Public Utilities (“Division”), the Office of Consumer Services (“Office”), the Utah 

Association of Energy Users (“UAE”), Utah Clean Energy (“UCE”), the Sierra Club 

(“Sierra Club”) and Western Resource Advocates (“WRA”), collectively referred to as the 

Parties (the “Parties”), to notify them of the Company’s intent to file this Motion to Lift 

the Stay. No Party expressed opposition to this Motion to Lift the Stay.  A lift of the stay 

is warranted since the Company filed its 2019 IRP with its state commissions October 18, 

2019, and the effect of the final coal study results on the Company’s thermal units’ lives 

can be reviewed in this docket.        

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission 

grant the Motion to Lift the Stay and hold a scheduling conference January 2, 2020 to set 

new deadlines in the docket.      

DATED this 25th day of November, 2019. 

        

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

       ___________________________ 
       Yvonne R. Hogle 
       Assistant General Counsel 
       Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 18-035-36 
 

I hereby certify that on November 25, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Cheryl Murray 
Michele Beck 

cmurray@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 
Erika Tedder etedder@utah.gov 
Assistant Attorney General  
Patricia Schmid 
Justin Jetter 
Robert Moore 
Steven Snarr 

pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response Center 
Yvonne Hogle 
Jana Saba 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com;  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Western Resource Advocates 
Sophie Hayes (C) 
Nancy Kelly (C) 
Steven S. Michel (C) 
Penny Anderson 

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 

Utah Clean Energy 
Hunter Holman (C) 
Sarah Wright (C) 

hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 

Sierra Club 
Matthew Gerhart 
Ana Boyd 

matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 

Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge  
Phillip J. Russell (C) 

gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Mary Penfield 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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